

FILED
01-02-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case Nos. 2023AP1229; 2023AP1230; 2023AP1231; 2023AP1232

In re the Termination of Parental Rights to: N.H., A.R.H, M.H.H.,
M.R.M.K., persons under the age of 18:

JACKSON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

R.H.H.,
Respondent-Appellant-Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JERI MARSOLEK
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1022935

307 Main Street
Black River Falls, WI 54615
(715)284-0242
jeri.marsolek@da.wi.gov

Attorney for Petitioner-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

 I. Is partial summary judgment appropriate when one of the conditions for visitation is impossible to meet?..... 4

 II. Was the circuit court’s admission and reliance on a more than decade-old assessment an improper consideration at disposition?..... 4

CRITERIA FOR REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS IT WAS NOT IMPOSSIBLE FOR RYAN TO MEET THE CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT OF VISITATION..... 11

II. THE ADMISSION OF DR. DAL CERRO’S REPORT AT DISPOSITION WAS NOT ERROR AND NO NEW DISPOSITION HEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED. 18

CONCLUSION 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bachowski v. Salamone, 139 Wis.2d 397, 404, 407 N.W.2d 533, 536 (1987)10

Dane County DHS v. P.P., 2005 WI 32 at ¶ 24, 279 Wis. 2d at 183, 694 N.W.2d at 352. 12, 13

In re the Termination of Parental Rights to Teyon D., 2002 WI App. 318 ¶ 19, 259 Wis. 2d 429, 443, 655 N.W.2d 752, 759. 11, 20

Kenosha County Department of Human Services v. Jodie W., 2006 WI 93, ¶ 40, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 555, 716 N.W.2d 845, 857. 12, 13

Monroe County Department of Human Services v. Kelli B., 2004 WI 48 ¶ 17, 271 Wis. 2d 51, 62, 678 N.W.2d 762, 835.....12

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982) 1

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972).14

State v. Allen M., 214 Wis. 2d 302, 313, 571 N.W.2d 872 (Ct.App.1997)10

State v. Post, 197 Wis.2d 279, 301, 541 N.W.2d 115, 121 (1995), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1118, 117 S.Ct. 2507, 138 L.Ed.2d 1011 (1997).....10

Winnebago County DSS v. Darrell A., 194 Wis.2d 627, 637 534 N.W.2d 907, 911 (Ct.App.1995).10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 46.426(3).19

Wis. Stat. § 48.415(4)12

Wis. Stat. § 940.01.19
